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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA – REVISION #1 

 
DATE:  Thursday, December 12, 2024 Page 1 of 1 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse 

(REMOTE OPTION BELOW) 

NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   

 

GUNNISON COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY SPECIAL MEETING: 
 

9:00 am • Call to Order 
 

• 2025 Gunnison County Housing Authority Budget Adoption: 
1. Resolution; Adopting a Budget for the Gunnison County Housing Authority for the Fiscal 

Year Beginning January 1, 2025 and Ending December 31, 2025 

2. Resolution; Appropriating Revenues for the Gunnison County Housing Authority for the 
Fiscal Year Beginning January 1, 2025 and Ending December 31, 2025 

 
• Adjourn 

 

 
GUNNISON RIVER VALLEY LOCAL MARKETING DISTRICT SPECIAL MEETING: 

 
9:01 am • Call to Order 

 
• 2025 Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District Budget Adoption: 

1. Resolution; Adopting a Budget for the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District for the 

Fiscal Year Beginning January 1, 2025 and Ending December 31, 2025 
2. Resolution; Appropriating Revenues for the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District 

for the Fiscal Year Beginning January 1, 2025 and Ending December 31, 2025 
 

• Adjourn 

 
 

GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SPECIAL MEETING: 
 

9:02 am • Call to Order 

 
• 2025 Gunnison County Budget Adoption: 

1. Resolution; Adopting a Budget for the County of Gunnison, Colorado for the Fiscal Year 
Beginning January 1, 2025 and Ending December 31, 2025 

2. Resolution; Appropriating Revenues of the County of Gunnison, Colorado for the Fiscal Year 
Beginning January 1, 2025 and Ending December 31, 2025 

3. ADDED:  Resolution; Setting the Mill Levy for the County of Gunnison, Colorado for the 

Fiscal Year Beginning January 1, 2025 and Ending December 31, 2025 
4. ADDED:  Resolution; Setting the Temporary Tax Credit Mill Levy for the County of 

Gunnison, Colorado for the Fiscal Year Beginning January 1, 2025 and Ending December 
31, 2025 

 

• Adjourn 

Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website at 

http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings prior to the meeting.   

ZOOM MEETING DETAILS: 

Join Zoom Meeting: https://gunnisoncounty-org.zoom.us/j/89798905619 
One tap mobile 

+12532158782,,82753657556#,,,,*471302# US (Tacoma) 

+13462487799,,82753657556#,,,,*471302# US (Houston) 

http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings
https://gunnisoncounty-org.zoom.us/j/89798905619
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GUNNISON COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY
RESOLUTION NO. 2024-__

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A BUDGET FOR THE 
GUNNISON COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY 

 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING  
JANUARY 1, 2025 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025

WHEREAS, the Board of the Gunnison County Housing Authority did on the 10th day of 
December, 2024, consider a proposed budget covering the fiscal operations of the County of 
Gunnison for fiscal year 2025; and 
  
 WHEREAS, public notice of such budget hearing was published as required by law on 
November 7th, 2024; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of the Gunnison County Housing Authority, after considering the 
proposed budget at said public hearing and after considering public comment, did take into 
consideration the public comment in developing the final budget; and 
 
 WHEREAS, all expenditures budgeted by the Board of the Gunnison County Housing 
Authority have been matched by projected income so that the total means of financing the budget is 
at least equal to or greater than the amount of the proposed expenditures; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of the Gunnison County Housing 
Authority, that the budget of the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2025, and ending December 31, 
2025, which was considered at the public hearing on December 10, 2024, and finally accepted by the 
Board on the 12th day of December, 2024, be and the same (and attached hereto) hereby is approved 
and adopted as the budget for the Gunnison County Housing Authority for the fiscal year 2025
beginning January 1, 2025, and ending December 31, 2025. 
 
 INTRODUCED by Commissioner ___________________, seconded by Commissioner 
__________________, and adopted this 12th day of December, 2024. 
 
      GUNNISON COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY 

__________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 

__________________________________ 
Elizabeth K. Smith, Vice Chairperson 

 
__________________________________ 
Laura Puckett Daniels, Commissioner 

Attest: 

__________________________________ 
Deputy County Clerk 
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GUNNISON COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
RESOLUTION NO. 2024-__ 

 
A RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING REVENUES FOR THE 

GUNNISON COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING 

JANUARY 1, 2025, AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of the Gunnison County Housing Authority has adopted a budget for 
the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2025, and ending December 31, 2025, in accordance with the 
statutes of the State of Colorado, 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of the Gunnison County Housing 
Authority, that the following sums of money or as much thereof as may be authorized by law and as 
may be needed or deemed necessary to defray all expenses and liabilities of the Gunnison County 
Housing Authority, be and the same hereby are appropriated for the lawful purposed and objectives 
of the Gunnison County Housing Authority during the 2025 fiscal year:  
  
 Gunnison County Housing Authority   $132,170,390 

Total Appropriations $132,170,390

INTRODUCED by Commissioner ___________________, seconded by Commissioner 
__________________, and adopted this 12th day of December, 2024. 
 
 
                         GUNNISON COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
 

__________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 

__________________________________ 
Elizabeth K. Smith, Vice Chairperson 

 
__________________________________ 
Laura Puckett Daniels, Commissioner 

Attest: 

__________________________________ 
Deputy County Clerk 
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GUNNISON RIVER VALLEY LOCAL MARKETING DISTRICT
RESOLUTION NO. 2024-__

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A BUDGET FOR THE 
GUNNISON RIVER VALLEY LOCAL MARKETING DISTRICT 

 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING  
JANUARY 1, 2025, AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025

WHEREAS, the Board of the Gunnison County River Valley Local Marketing District did on 
the 10th day of December, 2024, consider a proposed budget covering the fiscal operations of the 
County of Gunnison for fiscal year 2025; and
  
 WHEREAS, public notice of such budget hearing was published as required by law on 
October 24th and October 25th, 2024; and
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District after 
considering the proposed budget at said public hearing and after considering public comment, did 
take into consideration the public comment in developing the final budget; and 

WHEREAS, all expenditures budgeted by the Board of the Gunnison River Valley Local 
Marketing District have been matched by projected income and existing resources so that the total 
means of financing the budget is at least equal to or greater than the amount of the proposed 
expenditures;
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of the Gunnison River Valley Local 
Marketing District, that the budget of the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2025, and ending December 
31, 2025, which was considered at the public hearing on December 10th, 2024, and finally accepted 
by the Board on the 12th day of December, 2024, be and the same (and attached hereto) hereby is 
approved and adopted as the budget for the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District for the 
fiscal year 2025 beginning January 1, 2025, and ending December 31, 2025. 
 
 INTRODUCED by Commissioner ___________________, seconded by Commissioner 
__________________, and adopted this 12th day of December, 2024. 
 
      GUNNISON RIVER VALLEY LOCAL MARKETING DISTRICT 

__________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 

__________________________________ 
Elizabeth K. Smith, Vice Chairperson 

 
__________________________________ 
Laura Puckett Daniels, Commissioner 

Attest: 

__________________________________ 
Deputy County Clerk 
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GUNNISON RIVER VALLEY LOCAL MARKETING DISTRICT 
RESOLUTION NO. 2024-__ 

 
A RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING REVENUES FOR THE 

GUNNISON RIVER VALLEY LOCAL MARKETING DISTRICT 
 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING  

JANUARY 1, 2025, AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District has adopted a 
budget for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2025, and ending December 31, 2025, in accordance 
with the statutes of the State of Colorado, 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of the Gunnison River Valley Local 
Marketing District, that the following sums of money or as much thereof as may be authorized by law 
and as may be needed or deemed necessary to defray all expenses and liabilities of the Gunnison 
River Valley Local Marketing District, be and the same hereby are appropriated for the lawful 
purposes and objectives of the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District during the 2025 fiscal 
year:  
  
 Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District $3,426,500 

Total Appropriations $3,426,500 

INTRODUCED by Commissioner ___________________, seconded by Commissioner 
__________________, and adopted this 12th day of December, 2024. 
 
 
                         GUNNISON RIVER VALLEY LOCAL MARKETING DISTRICT

__________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 

__________________________________ 
Elizabeth K. Smith, Vice Chairperson 

 
__________________________________ 
Laura Puckett Daniels, Commissioner 
 

 
Attest: 

__________________________________ 
Deputy County Clerk 
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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
 OF GUNNISON COUNTY 
 RESOLUTION NO. 2024-__ 

 
A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A BUDGET FOR THE COUNTY OF  
GUNNISON, COLORADO, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING  

JANUARY 1, 2025, AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County, Colorado did on the 
10th day of December, 2024 consider a proposed budget covering the fiscal operations of the County 
of Gunnison for fiscal year 2024; and 
 
 WHEREAS, public notice of such budget hearing was published as required by law on 
November 7th, 2024; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, after considering the proposed budget at 
said public hearing did take into consideration the public comment in developing the final budget; 
and 
 WHEREAS, all expenditures budgeted by the Board of County Commissioners have been 
matched by projected income and existing resources so that the total means of financing the budget 
is at least equal to or greater than the amount of the proposed expenditures; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of 
Gunnison County, Colorado, that the budget of the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2025
and ending December 31, 2025, which was considered at the public hearing on December 10, 2024, 
and finally accepted by the Board on the 12th day of December, 2024, be and the same (and attached 
hereto) hereby is approved and adopted as the budget for the County of Gunnison, Colorado, for the 
fiscal year 2025 beginning January 1, 2025, and ending December 31, 2025. 

INTRODUCED by Commissioner ___________________, seconded by Commissioner 
__________________, and adopted this 12th day of December, 2024.

                                  BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
                                                                                        OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 

__________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 

__________________________________ 
Elizabeth K. Smith, Vice Chairperson 

 
__________________________________ 
Laura Puckett Daniels, Commissioner 
 

Attest: 

_________________________________ 
Deputy County Clerk 
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i

MEMORANDUM

DATE: December 5, 2024

TO: Members of the Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Ana Canada, Interim Finance Director

SUBJECT: 2025 Proposed Budget - Final

The 2025 Proposed Budget highlights:

Assumptions:
Personnel expenditures include cost of living adjustment to all employees of 3%.
The 3% 457b County match will remain in 2025.
A new employee incentive in 2025 is Concierge Nurse Navigators. This will help 
employees find the highest quality providers, understand their benefits, and understand 
their options when having a new diagnosis or needing a second opinion while reducing 
out-of-pocket costs.
Health insurance benefit costs will increase by 6% compared to 2024. Employee share of 
health insurance, for employee only plans, went up to 12% compared to 2024.
Sales tax revenues are expected to increase by 5% compared to 2024 actuals.
The Housing Authority Fund includes operating results from all county housing projects 
except the Mtn View project. Sawtooth Phase II expected to be completed by Spring 2025
resulting in an increase in revenues.

Revenues:
Sales taxes are meeting expectations in the 2024 Budget. Inflation and strong economic 
activity, coupled with improving sales tax collections combined continued to increase sales 
tax estimates. Sales tax collections are strong, with 83.73% of the budget collected year-
to-date.
Property taxes are to be levied at a roughly 5.5% increase in revenue. (bound by the 
Colorado statutory limit and increased slightly due to new construction).
Severance tax revenue for 2024 stayed comparable to 2023. Estimating severance taxes 
remains a challenge. We have a budget of $1M in 2025 in severance tax revenue, allocating 
$750K in Road and Bridge and $250K in the General Fund.



ii
 

 Licenses and permits revenues are projected to increase by 12% compared to the budget in 
2024 due to record building activity and increase in permit fees. 

 Road and Bridge Fund neutral net change is centered upon severance and HUTF 
disbursements continuing as expected.  
 

Expenditures: 

Some of the main projects in 2025 under Road and Bridge are the CR 10 bridge deck work, 
a large Washington Gulch Culvert, the Kebler 1mm slide, and Brush creek roundabout 
work.

 The landfill fund has budgeted $1.6M for the relocation of the landfill shop building in 
2025.

 In 2025, the Housing Authority will be issuing bonds for Whetstone community housing. 
Also, Sawtooth apartments in Gunnison will be completed by Spring of 2025. 
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes 13,168,746$              14,022,041$              14,598,444$              
Licenses & Permits 1,246,395 1,396,095 1,435,720
Intergovernmental & Grants 5,147,008 4,190,862 3,393,390
Charges for Services 1,263,868 1,232,727 1,295,788
Contributions 256,316 262,472 254,704
Fines & Forfeitures 137,000 100,000 137,000
Investment Income 400,000 400,000 410,000
Interfund Transfers & Other 3,399,391                  3,401,039                  3,847,561                  
Financing Proceeds -                            -                            -                            

Total Revenues 25,018,724$              25,005,236$              25,372,607$              

EXPENDITURES
Personnel 13,833,587$              13,597,889$              15,204,192$   
Operations 8,594,024                  9,132,509                  9,680,568                  
Capital 1,507,192                  900,412                     1,100,000                  

Total Expenditures 23,934,802$              23,630,810$              25,984,760$              

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) 1,083,922$                1,374,426$                (612,153)$                 

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023* 18,565,346                18,565,346                19,939,772                

Net Fund Balance 19,649,268                19,939,772                19,327,619                

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 74.38%
*Not inlcuding 25% contingency funds set aside for emergencies

GENERAL FUND
Summary of Fund Resources

4
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes 300,000$                    300,000$                    300,000$                    
Licenses & Permits 26,000 26,000 26,000                        
Intergovernmental & Grants 5,993,970 6,354,281 6,189,017
Charges for Services 48,000 48,000 48,000                        
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income 10,000 37,000 10,000
Interfund Transfers & Other 460,550 460,550 660,550
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 6,838,520$                 7,225,831$                 7,233,567$                 

EXPENDITURES
Personnel 2,495,254$                 2,495,253$                 2,652,109$                 
Operations 3,854,805                   3,879,106                   3,298,563                   
Capital 825,000                      500,500                      965,000                      

Total Expenditures 7,175,059$                 6,874,859$                 6,915,672$                 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) (336,539)$                   350,972$                    317,895$                    

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 3,065,658                   3,065,658                   3,416,630                   

Net Fund Balance 2,729,119                   3,416,630                   3,734,525                   

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 54.00%

ROAD & BRIDGE FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes 440,870$                    440,870$                    440,870$                    
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants 5,443,167 5,631,599 5,731,864
Charges for Services 1,000 1,000                      1,000                          
Contributions 21,000                        1,000                          21,000                        
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income 8,000 12,000 8,000
Interfund Transfers & Other 3,100 3,100 100
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 5,917,137$                 6,089,569$                 6,202,834$                 

EXPENDITURES
Personnel 2,108,475$                 2,068,460$                 2,284,826$                 
Operations 4,043,374                   4,139,534                   3,996,318                   
Capital -                              -                              -                              

Total Expenditures 6,151,849$                 6,207,994$                 6,281,144$                 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) (234,712)$                   (118,425)$                   (78,310)$                     

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 470,089                      470,089                      351,664                      

Net Fund Balance 235,377                      351,664                      273,354                      

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 4.35%

HUMAN SERVICES FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                            -$                            -$                            
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants 2,040,369 1,967,367 1,946,270
Charges for Services 117,000 110,075 126,500
Contributions 113,547                      87,489                        82,714                        
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income - 5,500 -
Interfund Transfers & Other 35,000 234,468 261,493
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 2,305,916$                 2,404,899$                 2,416,977$                 

EXPENDITURES
Personnel 1,710,175$                 1,537,683$                 1,737,190$                 
Operations 963,381                      881,143                      802,429                      
Capital -                              -                              -                              

Total Expenditures 2,673,556$                 2,418,826$                 2,539,619$                 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) (367,641)$                   (13,927)$                     (122,642)$                   

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 68,218                        68,218                        54,291                        

Net Fund Balance (299,423)                     54,291                        (68,351)                       

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures -2.69%

PUBLIC HEALTH AGENCY FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                            -$                            -$                            
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants 60,000 60,000 79,000
Charges for Services - -                          -                              
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income - - 3,000
Interfund Transfers & Other - - -
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 60,000$                      60,000$                      82,000$                      

EXPENDITURES
Personnel -$                            -$                            -$                            
Operations 60,000                        60,000                        82,000                        
Capital -                              -                              -                              

Total Expenditures 60,000$                      60,000$                      82,000$                      

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) -$                            -$                            -$                            

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 (1,426)                         (1,426)                         (1,426)                         

Net Fund Balance (1,426)                         (1,426)                         (1,426)                         

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures -1.74%

CONSERVATION TRUST FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes 4,230,000$                 4,230,000$                 4,460,000$                 
Licenses & Permits -                              -                              -                              
Intergovernmental & Grants - - -
Charges for Services - - -
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures 7,000 7,000 7,000
Investment Income -                              -                              60,000                        
Interfund Transfers & Other -                              -                              -                              
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 4,237,000$                 4,237,000$                 4,527,000$                 

EXPENDITURES
Personnel -$                            -$                            -$                            
Operations 4,526,182                   4,526,183                   4,496,033                   
Capital -                              -                              -                              

Total Expenditures 4,526,182$                 4,526,183$                 4,496,033$                 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) (289,182)$                   (289,183)$                   30,967$                      

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 5,673,197                   5,673,197                   5,384,014                   

Net Fund Balance 5,384,015                   5,384,014                   5,414,981                   

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 120.44%

SALES TAX FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes 650,000$                    650,000$                    650,000$                    
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants - - -
Charges for Services - -                          -                              
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income 1,500 1,500 50,000
Interfund Transfers & Other - - -
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 651,500$                    651,500$                    700,000$                    

EXPENDITURES
Personnel -$                            -$                            -$                            
Operations 1,508,758                   1,508,758                   1,386,222                   
Capital -                              -                              -                              

Total Expenditures 1,508,758$                 1,508,758$                 1,386,222$                 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) (857,258)$                   (857,258)$                   (686,222)$                   

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 1,543,480                   1,543,480                   686,222                      

Net Fund Balance 686,222                      686,222                      -                              

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 0.00%

LAND PRESERVATION FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes 76,000$                      76,000$                      74,170$                      
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants 18,000 18,000 18,860
Charges for Services - -                          -                              
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income 1,000 1,000 320
Interfund Transfers & Other 22,100 22,100 18,860
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 117,100$                    117,100$                    112,210$                    

EXPENDITURES
Personnel -$                            -$                            -$                            
Operations 110,347                      110,348                      113,160                      
Capital -                              -                              -                              

Total Expenditures 110,347$                    110,348$                    113,160$                    

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) 6,753$                        6,752$                        (950)$                          

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 18,442                        18,442                        25,194                        

Net Fund Balance 25,195                        25,194                        24,244                        

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 21.42%

MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                            -$                            -$                            
Licenses & Permits -                              -                              -                              
Intergovernmental & Grants - - -
Charges for Services 76,710 76,710 76,710
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income -                              -                              -                              
Interfund Transfers & Other -                              -                              -                              
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 76,710$                      76,710$                      76,710$                      

EXPENDITURES
Personnel -$                            -$                            -$                            
Operations 75,873                        75,873                        127,000                      
Capital -                              -                              -                              

Total Expenditures 75,873$                      75,873$                      127,000$                    

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) 837$                           837$                           (50,290)$                     

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 277,097                      277,097                      277,934                      

Net Fund Balance 277,934                      277,934                      227,644                      

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 179.25%

SAGE GROUSE TRUST FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                            -$                            -$                            
Licenses & Permits -                               -                               -                               
Intergovernmental & Grants - - -
Charges for Services - - -
Contributions - - -
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income - - -
Interfund Transfers & Other 100,000                       100,000                       100,000                       
Financing Proceeds - - -

Total Revenues 100,000$                    100,000$                    100,000$                    

EXPENDITURES
Personnel -$                            -$                            -$                            
Operations 100,600                       100,600                       100,600                       
Capital -                               -                               -                               

Total Expenditures 100,600$                    100,600$                    100,600$                    

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) (600)$                          (600)$                          (600)$                          

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 55,558                         55,558                         54,958                         

Net Fund Balance 54,958                         54,958                         54,358                         

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 54.03%

RISK MANAGEMENT FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                            -$                            -$                            
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants 4,146,721 4,146,721 13,500,000
Charges for Services 428,090 428,090 924,190
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income 700 700 700
Interfund Transfers & Other 8,956,100 8,956,100 117,745,500
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 13,531,611$               13,531,611$               132,170,390$             

EXPENDITURES
Personnel -$                            -$                            108,040$                    
Operations 189,518                      29,556                        350,060                      
Capital 14,964,441                 17,187,626                 81,080,761                 

Total Expenditures 15,153,959$               17,217,182$               81,538,861$               

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) (1,622,348)$                (3,685,571)$                50,631,529$               

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 1,973,933                   1,973,933                   (1,711,638)                  

Net Fund Balance 351,585                      (1,711,638)                  48,919,891                 

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 60.00%

GUNNISON COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes 3,400,000$                  3,500,000$                  3,400,000$                  
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants - - -
Charges for Services - - -
Contributions - - -
Fines & Forfeitures -                               -                               6,500                           
Investment Income - - 20,000
Interfund Transfers & Other - - -
Financing Proceeds -                               -                               -                               

Total Revenues 3,400,000$                  3,500,000$                  3,426,500$                  

EXPENDITURES
Personnel -$                             -$                             -$                             
Operations 4,113,721                    4,113,722                    3,959,627                    
Capital -                               -                               -                               

Total Expenditures 4,113,721$                  4,113,722$                  3,959,627$                  

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) (713,721)$                   (613,722)$                   (533,127)$                   

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 2,603,844                    2,603,844                    1,990,122                    

Net Fund Balance 1,890,123                    1,990,122                    1,456,995                    

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 36.80%

LOCAL MARKETING DISTRICT FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes 6,032,000$                 6,154,000$                 6,326,000$                 
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants 359,512 359,512 2,883,108
Charges for Services 97,000 105,000 97,000
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures 18,700 - 2,000
Investment Income 60,000 140,000 80,000
Interfund Transfers & Other - - -
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 6,567,212$                 6,758,512$                 9,388,108$                 

EXPENDITURES
Personnel -$                            -$                            -$                            
Operations 6,019,482                   5,991,072                   6,302,382                   
Capital 245,000                      1,205,676                   3,675,500                   

Total Expenditures 6,264,482$                 7,196,748$                 9,977,882$                 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) 302,730$                    (438,236)$                   (589,774)$                   

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 5,684,342                   5,684,342                   5,246,106                   

Net Fund Balance 5,987,072                   5,246,106                   4,656,332                   

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 46.67%

TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY (RTA) FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                            -$                            -$                            
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants - - -
Charges for Services 63,000 63,000 63,000                        
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income - - -
Interfund Transfers & Other 32,840 32,840 51,698
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 95,840$                      95,840$                      114,698$                    

EXPENDITURES
Personnel 63,300$                      63,300$                      73,789$                      
Operations 40,110                        40,110                        40,850                        
Capital -                              -                              -                              

Total Expenditures 103,410$                    103,410$                    114,639$                    

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) (7,570)$                       (7,570)$                       59$                             

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 (9,958)                         (9,958)                         (17,528)                       

Net Fund Balance (17,528)                       (17,528)                       (17,469)                       

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures -15.24%

PUBLIC TRUST FUND
Summary of Fund Resources

18



 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                            -$                            -$                            
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants - - -
Charges for Services - -                          -                              
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income - - 10,000
Interfund Transfers & Other 2,388,774 2,388,774 2,390,774
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 2,388,774$                 2,388,774$                 2,400,774$                 

EXPENDITURES
Personnel -$                            -$                            -$                            
Operations 2,388,774                   2,388,774                   2,390,774                   
Capital -                              -                              -                              

Total Expenditures 2,388,774$                 2,388,774$                 2,390,774$                 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) -$                            -$                            10,000$                      

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 606,008                      606,008                      606,008                      

Net Fund Balance 606,008                      606,008                      616,008                      

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 25.77%

DEBT SERVICE FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                            -$                            -$                            
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants 4,125,000 4,125,000 3,997,398
Charges for Services 2,219,995 2,219,993 2,392,068                 
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income 10,000 10,000 10,000
Interfund Transfers & Other 5,793 5,792 5,793
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 6,360,788$                 6,360,785$                 6,405,259$                 

EXPENDITURES
Personnel 1,108,386$                 1,108,386$                 1,241,232$                 
Operations 983,902                      1,033,003                   1,000,418                   
Capital 3,998,000                   3,998,000                   3,998,000                   

Total Expenditures 6,090,288$                 6,139,389$                 6,239,650$                 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) 270,499$                    221,396$                    165,609$                    

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 8,298,628                   8,298,628                   8,520,024                   

Net Fund Balance 8,569,127                   8,520,024                   8,685,633                   

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 139.20%

AIRPORT FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                           -$                           -$                           
Licenses & Permits -                             -                             -                             
Intergovernmental & Grants 542,941 542,941 320,000
Charges for Services - - -
Contributions -                             -                             -                             
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income - - -
Interfund Transfers & Other 542,941 542,941 1,290,000
Financing Proceeds - - -

Total Revenues 1,085,882$                 1,085,882$                 1,610,000$                 

EXPENDITURES
Personnel -$                           -$                           -$                           
Operations -                             -                             -                             
Capital 1,085,882                   1,085,882                   1,550,000                   

Total Expenditures 1,085,882$                 1,085,882$                 1,550,000$                 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) -$                           -$                           60,000$                      

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 159,084                      159,084                      159,084                      

Net Fund Balance 159,084                      159,084                      219,084                      

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 14.13%

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                            -$                            -$                            
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants - - -
Charges for Services 1,192,000 1,192,000 1,233,381                 
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures 2,775 2,775 2,775
Investment Income 75 75 75
Interfund Transfers & Other 500,500 500,500 500,500
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 1,695,350$                 1,695,350$                 1,736,731$                 

EXPENDITURES
Personnel 93,328$                      93,327$                      91,104$                      
Operations 1,038,482                   992,708                      1,269,383                   
Capital 91,000                        91,000                        179,000                      

Total Expenditures 1,222,810$                 1,177,035$                 1,539,487$                 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) 472,540$                    518,315$                    197,244$                    

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 976,445                      976,445                      1,494,760                   

Net Fund Balance 1,448,985                   1,494,760                   1,692,004                   

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 109.91%

SEWER FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                            -$                            -$                            
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants 245,500 245,500 88,000
Charges for Services 451,000 451,000 463,990
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income - - -
Interfund Transfers & Other 62,000 62,000 225,000
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 758,500$                    758,500$                    776,990$                    

EXPENDITURES
Personnel 135,474$                    135,474$                    138,671$                    
Operations 238,158                      255,663                      244,346                      
Capital 346,000                      346,000                      246,000                      

Total Expenditures 719,632$                    737,137$                    629,017$                    

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) 38,868$                      21,363$                      147,973$                    

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 925,909                      925,909                      947,272                      

Net Fund Balance 964,777                      947,272                      1,095,245                   

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 174.12%

WATER FUND
Summary of Fund Resources

23



 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                            -$                            -$                            
Licenses & Permits -                              -                              -                              
Intergovernmental & Grants 45,000 45,000 45,000
Charges for Services 1,530,000 1,740,000 1,564,350
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures 500 500 500
Investment Income 40,000                        45,000                        45,600                        
Interfund Transfers & Other 121,500                      107,304                      121,510                      
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 1,737,000$                 1,937,804$                 1,776,960$                 

EXPENDITURES
Personnel 691,861$                    691,861$                    804,988$                    
Operations 889,751                      889,283                      847,133                      
Capital 250,000                      50,000                        1,600,000                   

Total Expenditures 1,831,612$                 1,631,144$                 3,252,121$                 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) (94,612)$                     306,660$                    (1,475,161)$                

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 2,797,828                   2,797,828                   3,104,488                   

Net Fund Balance 2,703,216                   3,104,488                   1,629,327                   

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 50.10%

SOLID WASTE FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                            -$                            -$                            
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants 138,000 138,000 138,000
Charges for Services 113,600 94,400 113,600                      
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income - - -
Interfund Transfers & Other - - -
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 251,600$                    232,400$                    251,600$                    

EXPENDITURES
Personnel 8,848$                        8,848$                        13,448$                      
Operations 204,332                      204,332                      205,868                      
Capital -                              -                              -                              

Total Expenditures 213,180$                    213,180$                    219,316$                    

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) 38,420$                      19,220$                      32,284$                      

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 114,815                      114,815                      134,035                      

Net Fund Balance 153,235                      134,035                      166,319                      

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 75.84%

SENIOR HOUSING (MOUNTAIN VIEW) FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                             -$                             -$                             
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants - - -
Charges for Services 750 750 750
Contributions - - -
Fines & Forfeitures -                               -                               -                               
Investment Income 20,000 20,000 20,000
Interfund Transfers & Other 2,623,500 2,674,109 2,767,500
Financing Proceeds 1,000,000                    1,000,000                    1,500,000                    

Total Revenues 3,644,250$                  3,694,859$                  4,288,250$                  

EXPENDITURES
Personnel 806,494$                     806,494$                     848,467$                     
Operations 1,751,021                    1,752,322                    1,851,592                    
Capital 1,751,605                    1,751,605                    2,279,865                    

Total Expenditures 4,309,120$                  4,310,421$                  4,979,924$                  

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) (664,870)$                   (615,562)$                   (691,674)$                   

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 2,062,471                    2,062,471                    1,446,909                    

Net Fund Balance 1,397,601                    1,446,909                    755,235                       

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 15.17%

ISF I - FLEET FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                            -$                            -$                            
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants - - -
Charges for Services - -                          -                              
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income - - -
Interfund Transfers & Other 685,530 685,528 865,408
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 685,530$                    685,528$                    865,408$                    

EXPENDITURES
Personnel 651,302$                    651,302$                    699,354$                    
Operations 624,264                      624,063                      675,200                      
Capital -                              -                              -                              

Total Expenditures 1,275,566$                 1,275,365$                 1,374,554$                 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) (590,036)$                   (589,837)$                   (509,146)$                   

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 469,348                      469,348                      (120,489)                    

Net Fund Balance (120,688)                     (120,489)                     (629,635)                     

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures -45.81%

ISF II - TECHNOLOGY FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                            -$                            -$                            
Licenses & Permits -                              - -                              
Intergovernmental & Grants - - -
Charges for Services - - -
Contributions - - -
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income - - -
Interfund Transfers & Other 2,579,000                   2,579,000                   2,579,000                   
Financing Proceeds -                              - -                              

Total Revenues 2,579,000$                 2,579,000$                 2,579,000$                 

EXPENDITURES
Personnel -$                            -$                            -$                            
Operations 2,551,111                   2,551,112                   2,551,112                   
Capital -                              - -                              

Total Expenditures 2,551,111$                 2,551,112$                 2,551,112$                 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) 27,889$                      27,888$                      27,888$                      

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 2,493,364                   2,493,364                   2,521,252                   

Net Fund Balance 2,521,253                   2,521,252                   2,549,140                   

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 99.92%

ISF III - HEALTH INSURANCE FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
 OF GUNNISON COUNTY 
 RESOLUTION NO. 2024-__ 

 
A RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING REVENUES OF THE COUNTY OF  

GUNNISON, COLORADO, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING  
JANUARY 1, 2025, AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025 

 
 WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County, Colorado, has 
adopted a budget for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2025, and ending December 31, 2025, in 
accordance with the statutes of the State of Colorado: 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of 
Gunnison County, Colorado, that the following sums of money or as much thereof as may be 
authorized by law and as may be needed or deemed necessary to defray all expenses and liabilities of 
the County, be and the same hereby are appropriated for the lawful purposes and objects of the County 
of Gunnison during the 2025 fiscal year:   
 

General Fund $25,372,607 
 
Road & Bridge Fund 7,233,567 

 
Human Services Fund  6,202,834 
 
Conservation Trust Fund 82,000 
 
Sales Tax Fund 4,527,000 
 
Land Preservation Fund 700,000 
 
Mosquito Control District Fund 112,210 
 
Sage Grouse Trust Fund 76,710 
 
Risk Management Fund 100,000 

 
Public Health Agency Fund 2,416,977 
 
Public Trustee Agency Fund 114,698 
 
Capital Expenditures Fund 1,610,000 
 
Debt Service Fund 2,400,774 
 
Airport Operations Fund 6,405,259 
 



Gunnison County Sewer District Fund 1,736,731
 
Gunnison County Water District Fund 776,990 
 
Solid Waste Fund 1,776,960 
 
Internal Service I Fund 4,288,250 
 
Internal Service II Fund 865,408 
 
Internal Service III Fund 2,579,000 
 
Gunnison Valley Transportation Authority 9,388,108 
 
Gunnison Valley Health Fund 104,343,283 
 
 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $183,109,636 

 

 

INTRODUCED by Commissioner ___________________, seconded by Commissioner 
__________________, and adopted this 12th day of December, 2024.

                              BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
 OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO

 

__________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 

__________________________________ 
Elizabeth K. Smith, Vice Chairperson 

 
__________________________________ 
Laura Puckett Daniels, Commissioner 
 

 
Attest: 
 
__________________________________ 
Deputy County Clerk 



Prepared by Gunnison County Finance Department

2025 Proposed Budget - Final

January 1 - December 31, 2025
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MEMORANDUM

DATE: December 5, 2024

TO: Members of the Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Ana Canada, Interim Finance Director

SUBJECT: 2025 Proposed Budget - Final

The 2025 Proposed Budget highlights:

Assumptions:
Personnel expenditures include cost of living adjustment to all employees of 3%.
The 3% 457b County match will remain in 2025.
A new employee incentive in 2025 is Concierge Nurse Navigators. This will help 
employees find the highest quality providers, understand their benefits, and understand 
their options when having a new diagnosis or needing a second opinion while reducing 
out-of-pocket costs.
Health insurance benefit costs will increase by 6% compared to 2024. Employee share of 
health insurance, for employee only plans, went up to 12% compared to 2024.
Sales tax revenues are expected to increase by 5% compared to 2024 actuals.
The Housing Authority Fund includes operating results from all county housing projects 
except the Mtn View project. Sawtooth Phase II expected to be completed by Spring 2025
resulting in an increase in revenues.

Revenues:
Sales taxes are meeting expectations in the 2024 Budget. Inflation and strong economic 
activity, coupled with improving sales tax collections combined continued to increase sales 
tax estimates. Sales tax collections are strong, with 83.73% of the budget collected year-
to-date.
Property taxes are to be levied at a roughly 5.5% increase in revenue. (bound by the 
Colorado statutory limit and increased slightly due to new construction).
Severance tax revenue for 2024 stayed comparable to 2023. Estimating severance taxes 
remains a challenge. We have a budget of $1M in 2025 in severance tax revenue, allocating 
$750K in Road and Bridge and $250K in the General Fund.



ii
 

 Licenses and permits revenues are projected to increase by 12% compared to the budget in 
2024 due to record building activity and increase in permit fees. 

 Road and Bridge Fund neutral net change is centered upon severance and HUTF 
disbursements continuing as expected.  
 

Expenditures: 

Some of the main projects in 2025 under Road and Bridge are the CR 10 bridge deck work, 
a large Washington Gulch Culvert, the Kebler 1mm slide, and Brush creek roundabout 
work.

 The landfill fund has budgeted $1.6M for the relocation of the landfill shop building in 
2025.

 In 2025, the Housing Authority will be issuing bonds for Whetstone community housing. 
Also, Sawtooth apartments in Gunnison will be completed by Spring of 2025. 
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes 13,168,746$              14,022,041$              14,598,444$              
Licenses & Permits 1,246,395 1,396,095 1,435,720
Intergovernmental & Grants 5,147,008 4,190,862 3,393,390
Charges for Services 1,263,868 1,232,727 1,295,788
Contributions 256,316 262,472 254,704
Fines & Forfeitures 137,000 100,000 137,000
Investment Income 400,000 400,000 410,000
Interfund Transfers & Other 3,399,391                  3,401,039                  3,847,561                  
Financing Proceeds -                            -                            -                            

Total Revenues 25,018,724$              25,005,236$              25,372,607$              

EXPENDITURES
Personnel 13,833,587$              13,597,889$              15,204,192$   
Operations 8,594,024                  9,132,509                  9,680,568                  
Capital 1,507,192                  900,412                     1,100,000                  

Total Expenditures 23,934,802$              23,630,810$              25,984,760$              

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) 1,083,922$                1,374,426$                (612,153)$                 

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023* 18,565,346                18,565,346                19,939,772                

Net Fund Balance 19,649,268                19,939,772                19,327,619                

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 74.38%
*Not inlcuding 25% contingency funds set aside for emergencies

GENERAL FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes 300,000$                    300,000$                    300,000$                    
Licenses & Permits 26,000 26,000 26,000                        
Intergovernmental & Grants 5,993,970 6,354,281 6,189,017
Charges for Services 48,000 48,000 48,000                        
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income 10,000 37,000 10,000
Interfund Transfers & Other 460,550 460,550 660,550
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 6,838,520$                 7,225,831$                 7,233,567$                 

EXPENDITURES
Personnel 2,495,254$                 2,495,253$                 2,652,109$                 
Operations 3,854,805                   3,879,106                   3,298,563                   
Capital 825,000                      500,500                      965,000                      

Total Expenditures 7,175,059$                 6,874,859$                 6,915,672$                 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) (336,539)$                   350,972$                    317,895$                    

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 3,065,658                   3,065,658                   3,416,630                   

Net Fund Balance 2,729,119                   3,416,630                   3,734,525                   

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 54.00%

ROAD & BRIDGE FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes 440,870$                    440,870$                    440,870$                    
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants 5,443,167 5,631,599 5,731,864
Charges for Services 1,000 1,000                      1,000                          
Contributions 21,000                        1,000                          21,000                        
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income 8,000 12,000 8,000
Interfund Transfers & Other 3,100 3,100 100
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 5,917,137$                 6,089,569$                 6,202,834$                 

EXPENDITURES
Personnel 2,108,475$                 2,068,460$                 2,284,826$                 
Operations 4,043,374                   4,139,534                   3,996,318                   
Capital -                              -                              -                              

Total Expenditures 6,151,849$                 6,207,994$                 6,281,144$                 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) (234,712)$                   (118,425)$                   (78,310)$                     

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 470,089                      470,089                      351,664                      

Net Fund Balance 235,377                      351,664                      273,354                      

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 4.35%

HUMAN SERVICES FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                            -$                            -$                            
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants 2,040,369 1,967,367 1,946,270
Charges for Services 117,000 110,075 126,500
Contributions 113,547                      87,489                        82,714                        
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income - 5,500 -
Interfund Transfers & Other 35,000 234,468 261,493
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 2,305,916$                 2,404,899$                 2,416,977$                 

EXPENDITURES
Personnel 1,710,175$                 1,537,683$                 1,737,190$                 
Operations 963,381                      881,143                      802,429                      
Capital -                              -                              -                              

Total Expenditures 2,673,556$                 2,418,826$                 2,539,619$                 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) (367,641)$                   (13,927)$                     (122,642)$                   

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 68,218                        68,218                        54,291                        

Net Fund Balance (299,423)                     54,291                        (68,351)                       

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures -2.69%

PUBLIC HEALTH AGENCY FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                            -$                            -$                            
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants 60,000 60,000 79,000
Charges for Services - -                          -                              
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income - - 3,000
Interfund Transfers & Other - - -
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 60,000$                      60,000$                      82,000$                      

EXPENDITURES
Personnel -$                            -$                            -$                            
Operations 60,000                        60,000                        82,000                        
Capital -                              -                              -                              

Total Expenditures 60,000$                      60,000$                      82,000$                      

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) -$                            -$                            -$                            

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 (1,426)                         (1,426)                         (1,426)                         

Net Fund Balance (1,426)                         (1,426)                         (1,426)                         

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures -1.74%

CONSERVATION TRUST FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes 4,230,000$                 4,230,000$                 4,460,000$                 
Licenses & Permits -                              -                              -                              
Intergovernmental & Grants - - -
Charges for Services - - -
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures 7,000 7,000 7,000
Investment Income -                              -                              60,000                        
Interfund Transfers & Other -                              -                              -                              
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 4,237,000$                 4,237,000$                 4,527,000$                 

EXPENDITURES
Personnel -$                            -$                            -$                            
Operations 4,526,182                   4,526,183                   4,496,033                   
Capital -                              -                              -                              

Total Expenditures 4,526,182$                 4,526,183$                 4,496,033$                 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) (289,182)$                   (289,183)$                   30,967$                      

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 5,673,197                   5,673,197                   5,384,014                   

Net Fund Balance 5,384,015                   5,384,014                   5,414,981                   

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 120.44%

SALES TAX FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes 650,000$                    650,000$                    650,000$                    
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants - - -
Charges for Services - -                          -                              
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income 1,500 1,500 50,000
Interfund Transfers & Other - - -
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 651,500$                    651,500$                    700,000$                    

EXPENDITURES
Personnel -$                            -$                            -$                            
Operations 1,508,758                   1,508,758                   1,386,222                   
Capital -                              -                              -                              

Total Expenditures 1,508,758$                 1,508,758$                 1,386,222$                 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) (857,258)$                   (857,258)$                   (686,222)$                   

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 1,543,480                   1,543,480                   686,222                      

Net Fund Balance 686,222                      686,222                      -                              

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 0.00%

LAND PRESERVATION FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes 76,000$                      76,000$                      74,170$                      
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants 18,000 18,000 18,860
Charges for Services - -                          -                              
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income 1,000 1,000 320
Interfund Transfers & Other 22,100 22,100 18,860
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 117,100$                    117,100$                    112,210$                    

EXPENDITURES
Personnel -$                            -$                            -$                            
Operations 110,347                      110,348                      113,160                      
Capital -                              -                              -                              

Total Expenditures 110,347$                    110,348$                    113,160$                    

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) 6,753$                        6,752$                        (950)$                          

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 18,442                        18,442                        25,194                        

Net Fund Balance 25,195                        25,194                        24,244                        

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 21.42%

MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                            -$                            -$                            
Licenses & Permits -                              -                              -                              
Intergovernmental & Grants - - -
Charges for Services 76,710 76,710 76,710
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income -                              -                              -                              
Interfund Transfers & Other -                              -                              -                              
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 76,710$                      76,710$                      76,710$                      

EXPENDITURES
Personnel -$                            -$                            -$                            
Operations 75,873                        75,873                        127,000                      
Capital -                              -                              -                              

Total Expenditures 75,873$                      75,873$                      127,000$                    

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) 837$                           837$                           (50,290)$                     

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 277,097                      277,097                      277,934                      

Net Fund Balance 277,934                      277,934                      227,644                      

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 179.25%

SAGE GROUSE TRUST FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                            -$                            -$                            
Licenses & Permits -                               -                               -                               
Intergovernmental & Grants - - -
Charges for Services - - -
Contributions - - -
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income - - -
Interfund Transfers & Other 100,000                       100,000                       100,000                       
Financing Proceeds - - -

Total Revenues 100,000$                    100,000$                    100,000$                    

EXPENDITURES
Personnel -$                            -$                            -$                            
Operations 100,600                       100,600                       100,600                       
Capital -                               -                               -                               

Total Expenditures 100,600$                    100,600$                    100,600$                    

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) (600)$                          (600)$                          (600)$                          

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 55,558                         55,558                         54,958                         

Net Fund Balance 54,958                         54,958                         54,358                         

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 54.03%

RISK MANAGEMENT FUND
Summary of Fund Resources

14



 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                            -$                            -$                            
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants 4,146,721 4,146,721 13,500,000
Charges for Services 428,090 428,090 924,190
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income 700 700 700
Interfund Transfers & Other 8,956,100 8,956,100 117,745,500
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 13,531,611$               13,531,611$               132,170,390$             

EXPENDITURES
Personnel -$                            -$                            108,040$                    
Operations 189,518                      29,556                        350,060                      
Capital 14,964,441                 17,187,626                 81,080,761                 

Total Expenditures 15,153,959$               17,217,182$               81,538,861$               

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) (1,622,348)$                (3,685,571)$                50,631,529$               

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 1,973,933                   1,973,933                   (1,711,638)                  

Net Fund Balance 351,585                      (1,711,638)                  48,919,891                 

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 60.00%

GUNNISON COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes 3,400,000$                  3,500,000$                  3,400,000$                  
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants - - -
Charges for Services - - -
Contributions - - -
Fines & Forfeitures -                               -                               6,500                           
Investment Income - - 20,000
Interfund Transfers & Other - - -
Financing Proceeds -                               -                               -                               

Total Revenues 3,400,000$                  3,500,000$                  3,426,500$                  

EXPENDITURES
Personnel -$                             -$                             -$                             
Operations 4,113,721                    4,113,722                    3,959,627                    
Capital -                               -                               -                               

Total Expenditures 4,113,721$                  4,113,722$                  3,959,627$                  

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) (713,721)$                   (613,722)$                   (533,127)$                   

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 2,603,844                    2,603,844                    1,990,122                    

Net Fund Balance 1,890,123                    1,990,122                    1,456,995                    

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 36.80%

LOCAL MARKETING DISTRICT FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes 6,032,000$                 6,154,000$                 6,326,000$                 
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants 359,512 359,512 2,883,108
Charges for Services 97,000 105,000 97,000
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures 18,700 - 2,000
Investment Income 60,000 140,000 80,000
Interfund Transfers & Other - - -
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 6,567,212$                 6,758,512$                 9,388,108$                 

EXPENDITURES
Personnel -$                            -$                            -$                            
Operations 6,019,482                   5,991,072                   6,302,382                   
Capital 245,000                      1,205,676                   3,675,500                   

Total Expenditures 6,264,482$                 7,196,748$                 9,977,882$                 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) 302,730$                    (438,236)$                   (589,774)$                   

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 5,684,342                   5,684,342                   5,246,106                   

Net Fund Balance 5,987,072                   5,246,106                   4,656,332                   

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 46.67%

TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY (RTA) FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                            -$                            -$                            
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants - - -
Charges for Services 63,000 63,000 63,000                        
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income - - -
Interfund Transfers & Other 32,840 32,840 51,698
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 95,840$                      95,840$                      114,698$                    

EXPENDITURES
Personnel 63,300$                      63,300$                      73,789$                      
Operations 40,110                        40,110                        40,850                        
Capital -                              -                              -                              

Total Expenditures 103,410$                    103,410$                    114,639$                    

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) (7,570)$                       (7,570)$                       59$                             

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 (9,958)                         (9,958)                         (17,528)                       

Net Fund Balance (17,528)                       (17,528)                       (17,469)                       

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures -15.24%

PUBLIC TRUST FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                            -$                            -$                            
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants - - -
Charges for Services - -                          -                              
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income - - 10,000
Interfund Transfers & Other 2,388,774 2,388,774 2,390,774
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 2,388,774$                 2,388,774$                 2,400,774$                 

EXPENDITURES
Personnel -$                            -$                            -$                            
Operations 2,388,774                   2,388,774                   2,390,774                   
Capital -                              -                              -                              

Total Expenditures 2,388,774$                 2,388,774$                 2,390,774$                 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) -$                            -$                            10,000$                      

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 606,008                      606,008                      606,008                      

Net Fund Balance 606,008                      606,008                      616,008                      

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 25.77%

DEBT SERVICE FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                            -$                            -$                            
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants 4,125,000 4,125,000 3,997,398
Charges for Services 2,219,995 2,219,993 2,392,068                 
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income 10,000 10,000 10,000
Interfund Transfers & Other 5,793 5,792 5,793
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 6,360,788$                 6,360,785$                 6,405,259$                 

EXPENDITURES
Personnel 1,108,386$                 1,108,386$                 1,241,232$                 
Operations 983,902                      1,033,003                   1,000,418                   
Capital 3,998,000                   3,998,000                   3,998,000                   

Total Expenditures 6,090,288$                 6,139,389$                 6,239,650$                 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) 270,499$                    221,396$                    165,609$                    

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 8,298,628                   8,298,628                   8,520,024                   

Net Fund Balance 8,569,127                   8,520,024                   8,685,633                   

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 139.20%

AIRPORT FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                           -$                           -$                           
Licenses & Permits -                             -                             -                             
Intergovernmental & Grants 542,941 542,941 320,000
Charges for Services - - -
Contributions -                             -                             -                             
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income - - -
Interfund Transfers & Other 542,941 542,941 1,290,000
Financing Proceeds - - -

Total Revenues 1,085,882$                 1,085,882$                 1,610,000$                 

EXPENDITURES
Personnel -$                           -$                           -$                           
Operations -                             -                             -                             
Capital 1,085,882                   1,085,882                   1,550,000                   

Total Expenditures 1,085,882$                 1,085,882$                 1,550,000$                 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) -$                           -$                           60,000$                      

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 159,084                      159,084                      159,084                      

Net Fund Balance 159,084                      159,084                      219,084                      

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 14.13%

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                            -$                            -$                            
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants - - -
Charges for Services 1,192,000 1,192,000 1,233,381                 
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures 2,775 2,775 2,775
Investment Income 75 75 75
Interfund Transfers & Other 500,500 500,500 500,500
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 1,695,350$                 1,695,350$                 1,736,731$                 

EXPENDITURES
Personnel 93,328$                      93,327$                      91,104$                      
Operations 1,038,482                   992,708                      1,269,383                   
Capital 91,000                        91,000                        179,000                      

Total Expenditures 1,222,810$                 1,177,035$                 1,539,487$                 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) 472,540$                    518,315$                    197,244$                    

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 976,445                      976,445                      1,494,760                   

Net Fund Balance 1,448,985                   1,494,760                   1,692,004                   

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 109.91%

SEWER FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                            -$                            -$                            
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants 245,500 245,500 88,000
Charges for Services 451,000 451,000 463,990
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income - - -
Interfund Transfers & Other 62,000 62,000 225,000
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 758,500$                    758,500$                    776,990$                    

EXPENDITURES
Personnel 135,474$                    135,474$                    138,671$                    
Operations 238,158                      255,663                      244,346                      
Capital 346,000                      346,000                      246,000                      

Total Expenditures 719,632$                    737,137$                    629,017$                    

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) 38,868$                      21,363$                      147,973$                    

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 925,909                      925,909                      947,272                      

Net Fund Balance 964,777                      947,272                      1,095,245                   

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 174.12%

WATER FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                            -$                            -$                            
Licenses & Permits -                              -                              -                              
Intergovernmental & Grants 45,000 45,000 45,000
Charges for Services 1,530,000 1,740,000 1,564,350
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures 500 500 500
Investment Income 40,000                        45,000                        45,600                        
Interfund Transfers & Other 121,500                      107,304                      121,510                      
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 1,737,000$                 1,937,804$                 1,776,960$                 

EXPENDITURES
Personnel 691,861$                    691,861$                    804,988$                    
Operations 889,751                      889,283                      847,133                      
Capital 250,000                      50,000                        1,600,000                   

Total Expenditures 1,831,612$                 1,631,144$                 3,252,121$                 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) (94,612)$                     306,660$                    (1,475,161)$                

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 2,797,828                   2,797,828                   3,104,488                   

Net Fund Balance 2,703,216                   3,104,488                   1,629,327                   

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 50.10%

SOLID WASTE FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                            -$                            -$                            
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants 138,000 138,000 138,000
Charges for Services 113,600 94,400 113,600                      
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income - - -
Interfund Transfers & Other - - -
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 251,600$                    232,400$                    251,600$                    

EXPENDITURES
Personnel 8,848$                        8,848$                        13,448$                      
Operations 204,332                      204,332                      205,868                      
Capital -                              -                              -                              

Total Expenditures 213,180$                    213,180$                    219,316$                    

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) 38,420$                      19,220$                      32,284$                      

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 114,815                      114,815                      134,035                      

Net Fund Balance 153,235                      134,035                      166,319                      

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 75.84%

SENIOR HOUSING (MOUNTAIN VIEW) FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                             -$                             -$                             
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants - - -
Charges for Services 750 750 750
Contributions - - -
Fines & Forfeitures -                               -                               -                               
Investment Income 20,000 20,000 20,000
Interfund Transfers & Other 2,623,500 2,674,109 2,767,500
Financing Proceeds 1,000,000                    1,000,000                    1,500,000                    

Total Revenues 3,644,250$                  3,694,859$                  4,288,250$                  

EXPENDITURES
Personnel 806,494$                     806,494$                     848,467$                     
Operations 1,751,021                    1,752,322                    1,851,592                    
Capital 1,751,605                    1,751,605                    2,279,865                    

Total Expenditures 4,309,120$                  4,310,421$                  4,979,924$                  

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) (664,870)$                   (615,562)$                   (691,674)$                   

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 2,062,471                    2,062,471                    1,446,909                    

Net Fund Balance 1,397,601                    1,446,909                    755,235                       

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 15.17%

ISF I - FLEET FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                            -$                            -$                            
Licenses & Permits - - -
Intergovernmental & Grants - - -
Charges for Services - -                          -                              
Contributions -                              -                              -                              
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income - - -
Interfund Transfers & Other 685,530 685,528 865,408
Financing Proceeds -                              -                              -                              

Total Revenues 685,530$                    685,528$                    865,408$                    

EXPENDITURES
Personnel 651,302$                    651,302$                    699,354$                    
Operations 624,264                      624,063                      675,200                      
Capital -                              -                              -                              

Total Expenditures 1,275,566$                 1,275,365$                 1,374,554$                 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) (590,036)$                   (589,837)$                   (509,146)$                   

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 469,348                      469,348                      (120,489)                    

Net Fund Balance (120,688)                     (120,489)                     (629,635)                     

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures -45.81%

ISF II - TECHNOLOGY FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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 2024  2024  2025 
 Budget  Projected  Proposed Budget 

REVENUES
Taxes -$                            -$                            -$                            
Licenses & Permits -                              - -                              
Intergovernmental & Grants - - -
Charges for Services - - -
Contributions - - -
Fines & Forfeitures - - -
Investment Income - - -
Interfund Transfers & Other 2,579,000                   2,579,000                   2,579,000                   
Financing Proceeds -                              - -                              

Total Revenues 2,579,000$                 2,579,000$                 2,579,000$                 

EXPENDITURES
Personnel -$                            -$                            -$                            
Operations 2,551,111                   2,551,112                   2,551,112                   
Capital -                              - -                              

Total Expenditures 2,551,111$                 2,551,112$                 2,551,112$                 

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) 27,889$                      27,888$                      27,888$                      

Available Fund Balance
Per Audit Report - Dec 31, 2023 2,493,364                   2,493,364                   2,521,252                   

Net Fund Balance 2,521,253                   2,521,252                   2,549,140                   

Ending Fund Balance % of Total Expenditures 99.92%

ISF III - HEALTH INSURANCE FUND
Summary of Fund Resources
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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
 OF GUNNISON COUNTY 
 RESOLUTION NO. 2024-__ 
 

A RESOLUTION SETTING THE MILL LEVY FOR THE COUNTY OF  
GUNNISON, COLORADO, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR  

BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2025, AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County, Colorado has adopted 
a budget for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2025, and ending December 31, 2025, in accordance 
with the statutes of the State of Colorado, which budget includes revenues from ad valorem taxes; 
and 
 WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has also appropriated the necessary 
revenues for the said 2025 fiscal year as authorized by law in accordance with the statutes of the State 
of Colorado; and 
  
 WHEREAS, the Gunnison County Assessor has certified the 2024 total net assessed valuation 
of $1,128,048,240; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of 
Gunnison County, Colorado, that the following mill levies are hereby established and levied upon the 
total valuation for assessment of all taxable property within Gunnison County for the fiscal year 2024: 
 
     General Operating Tax Abatement              Total 
  General Fund   11.971   .010  11.981 
  Hospital Fund (GHCC)   0.992   .000    0.992 
  Human Services Fund    0.414   .000    0.414 
      13.377   .010  13.387 
  

 Total Mill Levy                   13.387 
 
 
 INTRODUCED by Commissioner __________________, seconded by Commissioner 
_________________, and adopted this 12th day of December, 2024. 
 
                                        BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
                                                                                       OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 
 

__________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 

 
__________________________________ 
Elizabeth K. Smith, Vice Chairperson 

 
__________________________________ 
Laura Puckett Daniels, Commissioner 

Attest: 



 
__________________________________ 
Deputy County Clerk 



Gunnison County

Mill Levy Calculation
12/11/2024

Total County Revenue Limit 15,079,063$    

Plus Abatements 10,984             

15,090,047$    

Mil Levy Revenue

FORM DLG 70

1 Permanent Mill Levy (Line 1 General operating Expenses) 17.075             19,261,424$           

2 Temporary Tax Credit (3.708)             (4,182,361)              

Net Mill Levy 13.367             15,079,063             

3 GO Bonds and interest -                  -                         

4 Contractual Obligation -                  -                         

5 Capital Expenditures -                  -                         

6 Refunds and Abatement 0.010               10,984                    

7 Other -                  -                         

Total 13.377             15,090,047$           

Allocation of Property Tax Revenues and Levies

FUND/Description

2024 

Allocation

2025 Property Tax 

Revenue Total

2024 Tax 

Revenue $ Difference % Change

AV % Levy Revenue Levy Revenue Total Levy

General 89.48% 13,502,574$           1,128,048,240   89.48% 11.961     13,492,745$      0.010         10,984$     13,503,730$    11.971  12,670,934$   831,640$      6.56%

Public Welfare 3.10% 467,791                  1,128,048,240   3.10% 0.414       467,451             -            -            467,451           0.414    438,980         28,811          6.56%

Public Hospital 7.42% 1,119,681               1,128,048,240   7.42% 0.992       1,118,866          -            -            1,118,866        0.992    1,050,719      68,962          6.56%

TOTALS 100.00% 15,090,047$           100.00% 13.367     15,079,063$      0.010         10,984$     15,090,047$    13.377  14,160,633$   929,414$      6.56%

Breakdown by Allocation

General / Operating

Capital Exp, Special, 

Abatement

2025 vs 2024
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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
 OF GUNNISON COUNTY 
 RESOLUTION NO. 2024-__ 

 
A RESOLUTION SETTING THE TEMPORARY TAX CREDIT MILL 
LEVY FOR THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO, FOR THE 

FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2025, AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County, Colorado has adopted 
a budget for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2025, and ending December 31, 2025, in accordance 
with the statutes of the State of Colorado, which budget includes revenues from ad valorem taxes; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the permanent mill levy of 17.075 mills will raise 
excess revenues; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the revenue limit created by the Constitution and the laws of the State of 
Colorado will be reached by a mill levy of 13.367, plus a refund/abatement mill levy of 0.010 for a 
total mill levy of 13.377; and 
   
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of 
Gunnison County, Colorado, that this Board refund the excess revenue raised through a temporary 
tax credit of 3.708 mills to be applied to each tax schedule issued by the County Assessor and 
Treasurer. 
 
 INTRODUCED by Commissioner ___________________, seconded by Commissioner 
__________________, and adopted this 12th day of December, 2024. 
 

                                       BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
                                                                                      OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 
 
 

__________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 

 
__________________________________ 
Elizabeth K. Smith, Vice Chairperson 

 
__________________________________ 
Laura Puckett Daniels, Commissioner 

 
Attest: 
 
__________________________________ 
Deputy County Clerk 
 
 



Gunnison County

Mill Levy Calculation
12/11/2024

Total County Revenue Limit 15,079,063$    

Plus Abatements 10,984             

15,090,047$    

Mil Levy Revenue

FORM DLG 70

1 Permanent Mill Levy (Line 1 General operating Expenses) 17.075             19,261,424$           

2 Temporary Tax Credit (3.708)             (4,182,361)              

Net Mill Levy 13.367             15,079,063             

3 GO Bonds and interest -                  -                         

4 Contractual Obligation -                  -                         

5 Capital Expenditures -                  -                         

6 Refunds and Abatement 0.010               10,984                    

7 Other -                  -                         

Total 13.377             15,090,047$           

Allocation of Property Tax Revenues and Levies

FUND/Description

2024 

Allocation

2025 Property Tax 

Revenue Total

2024 Tax 

Revenue $ Difference % Change

AV % Levy Revenue Levy Revenue Total Levy

General 89.48% 13,502,574$           1,128,048,240   89.48% 11.961     13,492,745$      0.010         10,984$     13,503,730$    11.971  12,670,934$   831,640$      6.56%

Public Welfare 3.10% 467,791                  1,128,048,240   3.10% 0.414       467,451             -            -            467,451           0.414    438,980         28,811          6.56%

Public Hospital 7.42% 1,119,681               1,128,048,240   7.42% 0.992       1,118,866          -            -            1,118,866        0.992    1,050,719      68,962          6.56%

TOTALS 100.00% 15,090,047$           100.00% 13.367     15,079,063$      0.010         10,984$     15,090,047$    13.377  14,160,633$   929,414$      6.56%
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General / Operating

Capital Exp, Special, 
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